COLL. CAT.

WM 28 AM4 B7L9

· FR

City Document.—No. 2.

CITY OF BOSTON.



BOSTON LUNATIC HOSPITAL.

In Common Council, February 6, 1845.

Read twice and ordered to be printed.

Attest, W. P. Gregg, Clerk C. C.

CITY OF BOSTON.

In Common Council, January 23, 1845.

Ordered, That the Report and Ordinance relating to the appointment of a Board of Visitors to the Boston Lunatic Hospital, be taken from the files and referred to Messrs. Clapp, Thayer and Brown, with such as the Board of Aldermen may join, to consider and report upon the expediency of passing said Ordinance.

Sent up for concurrence.

P. W. CHANDLER, President.

In the Board of Aldermen, January 25, 1845.

Read and concurred, and Aldermen Hathaway and Perkins were joined.

WILLIAM PARKER,

Chairman pro tem Board of Aldermen.

The above Committee report the within Ordidinance.

JOHN HATHAWAY,

Chairman of Committee.

CITY OF BOSTON.

AN ORDINANCE

In addition to "An Ordinance relating to the Boston Lunatic Hospital."

Be it ordained by the Mayor, Aldermen and Common Council of the City of Boston, in City Council assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. There shall be chosen by the City 2 Council, annually, in the month of January or 3 February, seven persons, including one Alder-4 man and one member of the Common Council, 5 who shall be a Board of Visitors of the Boston 6 Lunatic Hospital, who shall hold their offices un-7 til others are chosen in their places, and who 8 shall have all the power and perform all the du-9 ties prescribed to the Board of Visitors of the 10 said Hospital, by the ordinance to which this is 11 in addition.

Sect. 2. All rules and regulations which shall 2 be made by the said Board of Visitors, for the 3 employment, compensation and discharge of the 4 subordinate officers, attendants and domestics, 5 and for the government and management of the 6 said Hospital, shall within one month after the 7 same shall have been made, be submitted to the 8 City Council, and such rules and regulations shall

BOSTON LUNATIC HOSPITAL. [Feb.

9 be in force until repealed by said Board of Visit-10 ors, or until disapproved of by vote of the said 11 City Council.

Sect. 3. The first section of the Ordinance 2 to which this is in addition, passed October 3d, 3 1842, and all ordinances and parts of ordinances 4 inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed. The 5 powers and duties of the present Board of Visit-6 ors shall cease upon the election by the City 7 Council of the new Board contemplated by this 8 act.

In the Board of Aldermen, February 6, 1845.

Passed.

4

Sent down for concurrence.

WILLIAM PARKER,

Chairman Board of Aldermen pro tempore.